ORDINANCE NO. 21-03

IN THE MATTER OF:

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A CROSS CONNECTION PROGRAM FOR THE BEARDS COVE WATER SYSTEM

WHEREAS, WAC 246-290-490 establishes cross connection control regulations;

WHEREAS, Purveyors (in this case Mason County) have the responsibility to protect public water systems from contamination due to cross connections. Cross connections which can be eliminated shall be eliminated;

WHEREAS, Mason County shall develop and implement a cross connection control program acceptable to the State Department of Health.

WHEREAS, notices (including public hearing notices) were sent to all property owners informing them of this cross connection proposal;

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners held a public hearing on March 4, 2003 to consider the recommendation of the Department of Utilities & Waste Management on the proposed cross connection program;

WHEREAS, this hearing was advertised in the legal newspaper for Mason County;

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED, that the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County hereby adopts the Beards Cove Water System Cross Connection Control Program.

This ordinance shall be in full force effective on this date. DATED this _____ Day of March, 2003.

Board of County Commissioners Mason County, Washington

Chairperson

Commissioner

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney